

CS No. 189/20

Ramesh Chand vs. Satish Chand Sharma

14.12.2020

Ld. Presiding Officer is on leave today.

In view of imminent threat of pandemic COVID-19, the present hearing is being made through video conferencing on Cisco Webex Meetings App to contain spread of COVID-19 in view of Order/Circular No. D&SJ/Sectt (N&NW)/RC/2020/28337-28426 dated 03.08.2020 and Order No. 38618-38676/F2(1)/NW/RC/2020 dated 26.11.2020.

Present: None for the parties.

Sh. Ashok Kumar, Reader of the Court.

Sh. Viney, Personal Assistant of the Court.

Ms. Neeta Rana, Assistant Ahlmad of the Court.

Perusal of the file would show that the present matter was listed for 20.04.2020, but the same could not be taken up on the said date due to suspension of work by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in view of nationwide lockdown declared by the Govt. to contain the spread of Covid-19 and the present matter was adjourned en-bloc for 08.06.2020 vide Circular No. 13708-758/F2(9)/Judl./N-W/RC/2020 dt. 15.04.2020 and the same was again adjourned en-bloc for 10.08.2020 vide Circular No. 19574-19625/F2(9)/Judl./COVID/North-West/RC/2020 dt. 30.05.2020.

Put up for purpose fixed for **24.05.2021**.

**Ahlmad of Sh.Devender Kumar Garg,
ADJ-03/(N-W)/Rohini Courts
Delhi/14.12.2020**